

Docket No. 11-1733

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

KEENAN DANAN QUINN,

Appellant

On Appeal From

The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(Crim. No. 2-09-cr-00720-002)

District Judge: Hon. Petrese B. Tucker

**BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC* FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jenny Carroll
Seton Hall University
School of Law
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
973-642-8492

Ellen C. Brotman
Erin C. Dougherty
Montgomery McCracken
123 S. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19109
215-772-7683

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Dated: December 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. GOVERNMENT SPECULATION THAT A WITNESS MIGHT COMMIT PERJURY CANNOT OVERRIDE THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO EVIDENCE THAT COULD CONTRIBUTE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF REASONABLE DOUBT	3
A. The Right to Compel Witnesses to Appear and Testify Provides a Necessary Balance Within the Adversary Process.....	3
B. The Government’s Argument that it has an Interest in Preventing Perjury Misconstrues the Role of the Prosecutor	6
C. The Government’s Argument Ignores the Realities of Post-Sentencing Guidelines Practice.....	9
II. IN REAFFIRMING THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO COMPEL WITNESS TESTIMONY, THE COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT “EXCULPATORY AND ESSENTIAL” EVIDENCE IS EVIDENCE THAT COULD CONTRIBUTE SUBSTANTIALLY TO RAISING A REASONABLE DOUBT	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATIONS	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7, 8, 13
<u>California v. Trombetta</u> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	4, 12
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	4, 12
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	4
<u>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Smith</u> , 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980)	2, 5, 10-13
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	4, 14
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4
<u>Kastigar v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	15
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	8
<u>Nardone v. United States</u> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	6
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	4
<u>Pyle v. Kansas</u> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	7
<u>Taylor v. Illinois</u> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<u>United States ex rel. Almeida v. Baldi</u> , 195 F.2d 815 (3d Cir. 1952)	13
<u>United States v. Acosta</u> , 357 F. Supp.2d 1228 (D. Nev. 2005).....	14
<u>United States v. Aguilar</u> , 831 F. Supp.2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	8
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 3 F.3d 673 (3d Cir. 1993)	7
<u>United States v. Jenkins</u> , 90 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 1996)	7
<u>United States v. Lowell</u> , 649 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1981)	9, 11-12
<u>United States v. Mahaffy</u> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<u>United States v. Mike</u> , 655 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 658 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , Case No. 08-231, 2009 WL 6525926 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2009).....	8
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 114 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1997)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<u>United States v. Turkish</u> , 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980)	9
<u>United States v. Wexler</u> , 838 F.2d 88 (3d Cir. 1988)	7
<u>Wardius v. Oregon</u> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	4, 5, 9
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)	10
USSG § 5K1.1.....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107 (2006)	10
Angela J. Davis, <i>The American Prosecutor: Independence, Power, and the Threat of Tyranny</i> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 393 (2001).....	3
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Cooperation with Federal Prosecutors: Experiences of Truth Telling and Embellishment</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 917 (1999-2000).....	10
Peter A. Joy & Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Are A Prosecutor's Responsibilities "Special"?</i>	3
R. Cary, C. Singer and S. Latcovich, <i>Federal Criminal Discovery</i>	3
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Statistical Information Packet for Fiscal Year 2009, Third Circuit, available at http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Federal_Sentencing_Statistics/State_District_Circuit/2009/3c09.pdf</i>	10
